

Docket No. 13-15023

In the
United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

DONALD WELCH, ANTHONY DUK and AARON BITZER,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

EDMUND G. BROWN, Jr., Governor of the State of California, in His Official Capacity,
ANNA M. CABALLERO, Secretary of California State and Consumer Services Agency,
in Her Official Capacity, DENISE BROWN, Case Manager, Director of Consumer Affairs,
in Her Official Capacity, CHRISTINE WIETLISBACH, PATRICIA LOCK-DAWSON,
SAMARA ASHLEY, HARRY DOUGLAS, JULIA JOHNSON, SARITA KOHLI,
RENEE LONNER, KAREN PINES, CHRISTINA WONG, in Their Official Capacities as
Members of the California Board of Behavioral Sciences, SHARON LEVINE,
MICHAEL BISHOP, SILVIA DIEGO, DEV GNANADEV, REGINALD LOW, DENISE PINES,
JANET SALOMONSON, GERRIE SCHIPSKE, DAVID SERRANO SEWELL
and BARBARA YAROSLAVSKY, in Their Official Capacities as Members of
The Medical Board of California,

Defendants-Appellants.

*Appeal from a Decision of the United States District Court for the Eastern District of California,
No. 2:12-cv-02484-WBS-KJN · Honorable William B. Shubb*

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF APPELLEES

KEVIN T. SNIDER, ESQ.
MICHAEL J. PEFFER, ESQ.
MATTHEW B. McREYNOLDS, ESQ.
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
P.O. Box 276600
Sacramento, California 95827
(916) 857-6900 Telephone
(916) 857-6902 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellees,
Donald Welch, Anthony Duk and Aaron Bitzer*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 1

 I. The Distinction Between Abuse Of Discretion And Plenary
 Review Is Subtle But Significant 1

 a. Standard Of Review For An Interlocutory Appeal Of
 A Preliminary Injunction 2

 i. Abuse of discretion is the norm 2

 ii. Plenary review is relatively rare, because it requires
 an erroneous legal standard and uncontroverted or
 irrelevant facts 2

 II. The District Court Utilized The Proper Legal Premise
 And Framework 3

 III. The Facts Were Highly Relevant 4

 IV. The Lower Court Did Not Fully Address All Legal Issues,
 Nor Were They Fully Briefed In This Court 9

CONCLUSION 10

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

America W. Airlines v. National Mediation Bd.,
 986 F.2d 1252 (9th Cir. 1992) 2-3

Bay Area Addiction Research & Treatment, Inc. v. City of Antioch,
 179 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999)2

Conant v. Walters,
 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)4

Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger,
 596 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010)2

Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project,
 130 S. Ct. 2705 (2010).....3

Gorbach v. Reno,
 219 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2000)6, 7

National Ass'n for Advancement of Psychoanalysis v. Cal. Bd. of Psychology,
 228 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2000) 4-5

Shell Offshore v. Greenpeace,
 709 F.3d 1281 (9th Cir. March 12, 2013).....2

Sport Form v. United Press International,
 686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982)6

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
 344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003)2

Thalheimer v. City of San Diego,
 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)2, 7

Thornburg v. Amer. Coll. of Obstetricians & Gynecologists,
 476 U.S. 747 (1986).....3, 5, 6, 9

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
 512 U.S. 622 (1994).....9

Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC,
 520 U.S. 180 (1997)..... 8-9

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council,
 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....1, 7
